## ORDINANCE NO. 864

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 5.04 OF TITLE 5 OF THE CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE, ENTITLED BUSINESS LICENSES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Canby City Council that present business license fee have not been raised since 1974; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase said fees to bring additional revenues into the City's General Fund for municipal purposes and to recoup the necessary expenses required to undertake the activities of the City in the administration and enforcement of this Chapter; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 5.04.070 shall be amended to read as follows:

5.04.070 License - Application - Time. The annual non-refundable license fee prescribed by resolution shall be paid to the Canby City Recorder upon the fiting of an application for a new business license, or upon the annual renewal of a previously obtained license on the one year anniversary date of the original application.

Section 2. Section 5.04.220 shall be amended to read as follows:

5.04.220 Fee Schedule. the annual license fee and penalties for delinquency required in this ordinance shall be set forth by resolution.

Section 3. Section 5.04.240 shall be amended to read as follows:

5.04.240 Delinquency Charge. The fee required by resolution shall be paid within thirty (30) days after the anniversary date of the original issuance of a business license. A delinquency charge in an amount to be set by resolution will be charged on overdue licenses thereafter at thirty (30) day intervals until the license fee and delinquency charges are paid in full. The total amount paid, including delinquency charges, shall not exceed the license fee plus five (5) months delinquency charges.

Section 4. Emergency Clause. In order to better promote the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Canby an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 17,1991, ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, August 7, 1991, commencing after the hour of 7:30 p.m., in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon,

which Marilyn K. Perkett.

City Recorder

Page 1. Ordinance No. 864

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on August 7, 1991, by the following vote: YEAS (NAY)

and

Shawn Carroll, Mayor

ATTEST:

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recorder

Page 2. Ordinance No. 864.